

No. 23-1323

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
TYLER S. BADGLEY
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

AVI M. KUPFER
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UPHOLDING FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL RESTRICTIONS REQUIRES REVIEW	4
A. Vindicating The President’s Power To Remove Officers Exercising Executive Authority Is Essential To The Proper Functioning Of Our Democracy.	4
B. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Extending <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> To The CPSC.	6
C. The CPSC Commissioner Removal Restriction Violates The Constitution.....	9
C. The Question Presented Is Extremely Important..	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	4, 5
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	2-14
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	7
<i>Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. CPSC</i> , 82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	13
Statutes and Regulations:	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2053(a)	9
§ 2056(a)	14
§ 2057	14
§ 2064(g)	14

Page(s)**Statutes and Regulations – continued:**

§ 2069(a)(1).....	14
§ 2071(a).....	14
§ 2076(b)(7).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1)	14
16 C.F.R.	
Part 1118.....	14
§ 1025.11(a)	14
§ 1025.55.....	14

Other Authorities:

Allan H. Meltzer, <i>A History of the Federal Reserve, Volume 1: 1913- 1951</i> (2003).....	11
Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed. 1834)	4, 5
